

RESOLUTION NO. 17-49

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE,  
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF PORTABLE HEAVY DUTY  
HYDRAULIC BUS LIFT SYSTEM FROM ROYAL LIFT FOR THE CITY'S  
TRANSPORTATION MAINTENANCE FACILITY THROUGH THE NATIONAL  
JOINT POWERS ALLIANCE STATE CONTRACT #061015-RRL  
PROCUREMENT PROCESS**

WHEREAS, the City's Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) contains \$339,088 for the purchase of capital equipment for the City's transportation maintenance facility; and

WHEREAS, \$57,136 of the PTMISEA funds, combined with \$55,677 of FTA Grant (CA-90-Z093) funds, shall be used to purchase a portable heavy duty hydraulic bus lift system using the National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) State Contract #061015-RRL procurement process; and

WHEREAS, all NJPA contracts have been competitively solicited nationally, reviewed, evaluated by committee, and recommended to the NJPA Board of Directors for the award in accordance with government purchasing and contracting rules, guidelines, and regulations applicable to NJPA; and

WHEREAS, Rotary Lift from Madison, Indiana provided a bid to the City of Commerce through the NJPA procurement process, in the amount of \$102,557, for one portable heavy duty bus lift. City staff recommends the purchase of the portable heavy duty bus lift from Rotary Lift; and

WHEREAS, Staff will return to Council in the near future requesting to spend the remaining PTMISEA fund balance of \$281,952, prior to the PTMISEA fund expiration date of June 30, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The purchase of a portable heavy duty hydraulic bus lift from Rotary Lift pursuant to the National Joint Powers Alliance State Contract (#061015-RRL) procurement process, for a price not to exceed \$102,557, is hereby approved. A contingency fund of \$10,256 is also approved, for a total project cost of \$112,813.

Reso #17-49  
CC Mtg: May 16, 2017

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2017.

---

Ivan Altamirano, Mayor

ATTEST:

---

Lena Shumway, City Clerk